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Creation of New Interest Bearing Demand 

Account with Bank of the West  



State of California       State Treasurer's Office 

 
M E M O R A N D U M 

 
 
Date:   September 18, 2019 

 
 
To:  Members, Pooled Money Investment Board 

 
From:  Mark Hariri, Director 
  Centralized Treasury & Securities Management Division 

 
Subject: New Interest Bearing Demand Account 

  

The Treasurer has established a second interest bearing demand account with Bank 

of the West, a state depository bank, for the sole purpose of managing the state’s 

volatility of cash flow and to meet daily liquidity requirements needs, while 

mitigating the potential negative impacts to the investment program and 

compensating balances.  Cash flow fluctuations occur for a variety of reasons, 

including unexpected deposits or receipt of funds from taxpayers, unanticipated 

presentments by banks of State warrants and agency checks, unscheduled 

payments, and receipts/withdrawals by Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 

participants after investment activities are completed for the day.   

 

 The interest rate for the new account will be equal to the Effective Federal Fund 

Rate (EFFR) as published by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on the first 

business day of the month, which was 2.14%, plus 20 Basis Points.  Please note 

that the EFFR will change monthly, while the additional 20 Basis points would be 

fixed and will be added to the monthly rate on ongoing basis.   

 

The interest income would be calculated on the last day of the month based upon 

the average daily balance for that month using an Actual/Actual day count. Interest 

income would be credited to and deposited into the State Treasurer’s Office (STO) 

demand deposit account as of the first day of the new month.  All interest income 

will be apportioned on a quarterly basis by the State Controller’s Office pursuant to 

Government Code Sections 16480.6 and 16475. 

 

The initial target balance for the account will be $500 million, with a goal of 

maintaining a minimum average daily balance of $300 million each month. The 

balance could also exceed the $500 million threshold but excess funds may be 

transferred out of the account as soon as practical. Similarly, balances below $500 

million may be restored with available excess cash as soon as prudently possible.  
The account will be collateralized in accordance with State law. 

 

There will be no restrictions on the number of daily/monthly transactions.  The fees 

associated with financial transactions (such as transfers between bank accounts) 

and the monthly maintenance fee would be at the approved STO bank services fee 

schedule.  This new account will be subject to the same terms and conditions as 

govern existing STO demand deposit accounts under the current master agreement 

last amended in July 2010.  Either party may request to close the account by 

providing a 7-day written notice.   
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POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT ACCOUNT

PORTFOLIO SUMMARY REPORT

September 18, 2019

(Dollars in Billions)

Change From

08/31/19 07/31/19 Prior Month 08/31/18

Total Portfolio

Amount $94.790 $97.607 ($2.817) $86.197

Effective Yield 2.315% 2.371% -0.056% 2.036%

Quarter-to-date Yield 2.360% 2.379% -0.019% 1.971%

Year-to-date Yield 2.360% 2.379% -0.019% 1.971%

      Average Life (in days) 180 182 (2) 191

AB 55 Loans (Government Code §16312 and §16313)

Approved $0.781 $0.781 $0.000 $0.791

Disbursed $0.556 $0.524 $0.032 $0.412

Local Agency Investment Fund

Deposits $24.269 $23.897 $0.37 $20.403

Number of Participants 2,376 2,370 6 2,405
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 POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT ACCOUNT
Revised Forecast of Changes in Portfolio/Bank Balances
for the Period August 19, 2019 through October 18, 2019

(In Thousands of Dollars)

08/19/19 08/26/19 09/02/19 09/09/19 09/16/19 09/23/19 09/30/19 10/07/19 10/14/19
   to    to    to    to    to    to    to    to    to

08/23/19 08/30/19 09/06/19 09/13/19 09/20/19 09/27/19 10/04/19 10/11/19 10/18/19 Total

Purchase of Investments $ 1,679,250 $ 0 $ 0 $ 437,050 $ 3,139,850 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 25,550 $ 5,281,700
Liquidation of Investments 0 1,685,250 2,111,750 0 0 3,191,250 7,995,950 536,150 0 15,520,350

     Net Changes in Portfolio $ 1,679,250 $ (1,685,250) $ (2,111,750) $ 437,050 $ 3,139,850 $ (3,191,250) $ (7,995,950) $ (536,150) $ 25,550 $ (10,238,650)

Analysis of Changes:

Estimated Pooled Receipts (Page 2) $ 5,043,550 $ 6,130,950 $ 4,226,850 $ 7,435,850 $ 8,282,750 $ 7,142,450 $ 5,360,650 $ 5,673,350 $ 5,276,150 $ 54,572,550
Estimated Pooled Disbursements (Page 3) 3,581,100 10,419,200 5,606,600 8,080,800 3,520,900 12,686,700 12,056,600 5,431,500 4,455,600 65,839,000

     Available for Investment $ 1,462,450 $ (4,288,250) $ (1,379,750) $ (644,950) $ 4,761,850 $ (5,544,250) $ (6,695,950) $ 241,850 $ 820,550 $ (11,266,450)

Outstanding Warrants, Beginning $ 2,881,200 $ 3,098,000 $ 5,701,000 $ 4,969,000 $ 6,051,000 $ 4,429,000 $ 6,782,000 $ 5,482,000 $ 4,704,000 $ 2,881,200
Outstanding Warrants, Ending 3,098,000 5,701,000 4,969,000 6,051,000 4,429,000 6,782,000 5,482,000 4,704,000 3,909,000 3,909,000

     Available for Investment $ 216,800 $ 2,603,000 $ (732,000) $ 1,082,000 $ (1,622,000) $ 2,353,000 $ (1,300,000) $ (778,000) $ (795,000) $ 1,027,800

Treasurer's Compensation Bank
  Balance, Beginning $ 252,200 $ 252,200 $ 252,200 $ 252,200 $ 252,200 $ 252,200 $ 252,200 $ 252,200 $ 252,200 $ 252,200
Treasurer's Compensation Bank
  Balance, Ending 252,200 252,200 252,200 252,200 252,200 252,200 252,200 252,200 252,200 252,200

     Available for Investment $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Treasurer's Interest Bearing Demand Deposit
   Account, Beginning $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 500,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000
Treasurer's Interest Bearing Demand Deposit
   Account, Ending 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

     Available for Investment 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Net Available for Investment $ 1,679,250 $ (1,685,250) $ (2,111,750) $ 437,050 $ 3,139,850 $ (3,191,250) $ (7,995,950) $ (536,150) $ 25,550 $ (10,238,650)

Compiled under the direction of the
POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT BOARD



DESIGNATION BY POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT BOARD
OF TREASURY POOLED MONEY INVESTMENTS AND DEPOSITS

1843

In accordance with sections 16480 through 16480.8 of the Government Code, the Pooled Money Investment Board, at its 
meeting on September 18, 2019, has determined and designated the amount of money available for deposit and investment as of
September 6, 2019, under said sections.  In accordance with sections 16480.1 and 16480.2 of the Government Code, it is the intent
that the money available for deposit or investment be deposited in bank accounts and savings and loan associations or invested
in securities in such a manner so as to realize the maximum return consistent with safe and prudent treasury management,
and the Board does hereby designate the amount of money available for deposit in bank accounts, savings and loan 
associations, and for investment in securities and the type of such deposits and investments as follows:

1. In accordance with Treasurer's Office policy, for deposit in demand bank accounts as:

a. Compensating Balance for Services $  235,400,000

The active noninterest-bearing bank accounts designation constitutes a calendar month average balance.  For purposes of
computing the compensating balances, the Treasurer shall exclude from the daily balances any amounts contained therein as
a result of nondelivery of securities purchased for "cash" for the Pooled Money Investment Account and shall adjust for any
deposits not credited by the bank as of the date of deposit.  The balances in such accounts may fall below the above amount
provided that the balances computed by dividing the sum of daily balances of that calendar month by the number of days in
the calendar month reasonably approximates that amount.  The balances may exceed this amount during heavy collection
periods or in anticipation of large impending warrant presentations to the Treasury, but the balances are to be maintained in
such a manner as to realize the maximum return consistent with safe and prudent treasury management.  

b. Interest Bearing Accounts for Cash Flow Variability: $  500,000,000
JP Morgan Chase Bank $  500,000,000
Bank of the West $ 0

The interest bearing bank account designation represents targeted balances to be averaged over one month's period to smooth cash 
flow variability.  The balances may fluctuate above and below these amounts as needed to manage cash flow variances and to meet daily
liquidity needs.  Interest earnings for these accounts will be calculated according to the terms of the agreement between the  
Treasurer's Office and the account's depository bank, paid monthly and recorded as a deposit into the state's main demand deposit  
account, and allocated quarterly by the State Controller's Office as directed by Government Code 16475 and Government Code 16480.6.

2. In accordance with law, for investment in securities authorized by section 16430, Government Code, or in term interest-bearing
deposits in banks and savings and loan associations as follows:

From To
( 1) 9/16/2019 9/20/2019 $ 3,139,850,000 $ (3,439,550,000) $ 4,898,700,000 $ 1,459,150,000

( 2) 9/23/2019 9/27/2019 $ (3,191,250,000) $ (6,630,800,000) $ 4,898,700,000 $ (1,732,100,000)

( 3) 9/30/2019 10/4/2019 $ (7,995,950,000) $ (14,626,750,000) $ 4,898,700,000 $ (9,728,050,000)

( 4) 10/7/2019 10/11/2019 $ (536,150,000) $ (15,162,900,000) $ 4,898,700,000 $ (10,264,200,000)

( 5) 10/14/2019 10/18/2019 $ 25,550,000 $ (15,137,350,000) $ 4,898,700,000 $ (10,238,650,000)

Transactions (section 16430)* and 16602)* Total
In Securities (sections 16503a Estimated

Time Deposits in
Various Financial

Institutions



From any of the amounts specifically designated above, not more than 30 percent in the aggregate may be invested
in prime commercial paper under section 16430(e), Government Code.

Additional amounts available in treasury trust account and in the Treasury from time to time, in excess of the
amounts and for the same types of investments as specifically designated above.

Provided, that the availability of the amounts shown under paragraph 2 is subject to reduction in the amount by
which the bank accounts under paragraph 1 would otherwise be reduced below the calendar month average balance
of $  235,400,000.

POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT BOARD:

Chair 

Member

Dated: September 18, 2019
* Government Code Member



POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT ACCOUNT 

 

INTEREST BEARING DEMAND DEPOSIT  

ACCOUNTS REPORT 

September 18, 2019 

 
 

 

 

 

     

 08/31/19        07/31/19 

 

JPMorgan Chase Bank 

 

 

Average Daily Balance $368,225,806 $468,870,219 

 

Effective Rate 2.29%  2.54%  

 

 

Bank of the West  

 

 

Average Daily Balance $0              N/A 

 

Effective Rate 2.34%  N/A  
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INTERNAL BORROWING 
 

 



REQUEST AND AUTHORIZATION FOR TRANSFER OF MONEYS 

Government Code section 16310 
 

 

TO:   Honorable Gavin Newsom       Pooled Money Investment Board 

     Governor of California        and 

 

 

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code section 16310, this is to notify you that cash in the 

General Fund could be exhausted on or about October 1, 2019.  If we are to meet our obligations in a timely 

manner, it might be necessary to transfer up to $53,852,432,000 from other funds or accounts during the 

period of October 1, 2019, through December 31, 2019. 

 

It is therefore requested that the Pooled Money Investment Board determine that the moneys so listed may 

be temporarily transferred under sections 16310 and 16418.  These transfers will not interfere with the 

purpose of the funds or accounts should the Governor, at his discretion, direct me to transfer such moneys 

to the General Fund as needed. 

 

   BETTY T. YEE 

   CALIFORNIA STATE CONTROLLER  

 

 

 
Dated:    September 11, 2019     _____________________________ 

 

* * * * * 

 

DETERMINATION BY POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 

Under the provisions of Government Code section 16310 and section 16314, the Pooled Money Investment 

Board hereby determines there is $53,852,432,000 in the funds or accounts available to the General Fund 

in the amounts listed on Attachment 1.  Where applicable, interest on the amounts transferred to the General 

Fund from the Pooled Money Investment Account shall be computed at the rates of return earned by the 

Pooled Money Investment Account on the date of the transfer of the funds. 

 

 

 

 

   POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT BOARD 

 

   ____________________, Chairperson 

             

   ____________________, Member 

 

Dated:                                          ____________________, Member 

 

* * * * * 

 

AUTHORIZATION FOR TRANSFER OF MONEYS 
 

The Governor hereby directs the Controller to transfer to the General Fund the sum of $53,852,432,000 or 

so much thereof as may be needed, from time to time during the period October 1, 2019, through 

December 31, 2019, in accordance with the determination of the Pooled Money Investment Board as set 

forth above.  The amounts transferred, together with the interest at the rates set forth above, shall be returned 

as soon as there is sufficient money in the General Fund. 

 

   GAVIN NEWSOM 

   GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA 

 

 

 
Dated: ____________________  ______________________________ 

    



Fund Description Amount

Retail Sales Tax $ 2,045,764,000.00

Local Revenue Fund 2011 696,938,000.00

Hospital Quality Assurance Revolving Fund 491,648,000.00

Federal Trust Fund 438,451,000.00

Motor Vehicle Account 377,666,000.00

Sales Tax Account - Local Revenue Fund 318,311,000.00

Greenhouse Gas Reduction Fund 307,304,000.00

Vehicle License Fee Account 208,767,000.00

California Beverage Container Recycling Fund 135,094,000.00

Gas Consumption Surcharge Fund 62,007,000.00

Universal Lifeline Telephone Service Trust Adm. Committee 48,902,000.00

Motor Vehicle License Fee Account 45,873,000.00

Long-Term Care Quality Assurance Fund 44,538,000.00

Trial Court Trust Fund 42,639,000.00

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund 35,694,000.00

AIDS Drug Assistance Program Rebate Fund 33,720,000.00

Air Pollution Control Fund 31,470,000.00

Litigation Deposit Fund 23,608,000.00

Consolidated Work Program Fund 21,831,000.00

Workers' Comp Admin Revolving Fund 21,419,000.00

State Parks and Recreation Fund 18,817,000.00

Employment Development Department Contingent Fund 17,134,000.00

Children's Health & Human Services 16,765,000.00

California Health and Human Services Automation Fund 16,375,000.00

State Hospital Account - Mental Health Facilities Fund 15,643,000.00

DPH Licensing & Cert Program Fund 14,303,000.00

Waste Discharge Permit Fund 13,080,000.00

Insurance Fund 13,007,000.00

Genetic Disease Testing Fund 12,941,000.00

Vehicle Inspection and Repair Fund 12,897,000.00

Special Deposit Fund 12,170,000.00

Alternative and Renewable Fuel and Vehicle Technology Fund 11,559,000.00

Teleconnect Fund Administrative Committee 11,211,000.00

Court Facilities Trust Fund 10,652,000.00

Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Administrative Fund 10,405,000.00

Pesticide Regulation Fund 9,864,000.00

State Court Facilities Construction Fund 9,304,000.00

Secretary of State's Business Fee Fund 8,825,000.00

Electronic Waste Recovery and Recycling Account 8,660,000.00

Restitution Fund 8,545,000.00

Off-Highway Vehicle Trust Fund 8,250,000.00

Managed Care Fund 7,686,000.00

Occupational Safety and Health Fund 7,542,000.00

Glass Processing Fee Account 7,201,000.00

Public School Planning, Design, and Construction Review Revolving Fund 7,092,000.00

Professions and Vocations - Contingent Fund of Board of Medical 6,814,000.00

Energy Resources Surcharge 6,755,000.00

California Environmental License Plate Fund 6,610,000.00

California Tire Recycling Management Fund 6,527,000.00

State Corporations Fund 6,292,000.00

Harbors and Watercraft Revolving Fund 6,230,000.00

Professions and Vocations - Contractors' License Fund 6,104,000.00

Alcohol Beverage Control Fund 6,031,000.00

Page Total $  5,772,935,000.00 

Attachment 1

Request and Authorization for Transfers of Money

Government Code section 16310
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Balance Forward $  5,772,935,000.00 
PET Processing Fee Account 5,832,000.00

Integrated Waste Management Account 5,610,000.00

Labor Enforcement and Compliance Fund 5,571,000.00

Oil Spill Prevention and Administration Fund 5,296,000.00

Deal & Disabled Telecommunications Program 5,188,000.00

Real Estate Fund 5,128,000.00

Professions and Vocations - Registered Nursing Fund 4,868,000.00

High Polluter Repair or Removal Account 4,798,000.00

Hospital Building Fund 4,748,000.00

Indian Gaming Special Distribution Fund 4,696,000.00

Vehicle License Collection Account 4,597,000.00

Timber Regulation and Forest Restoration Fund 4,491,000.00

Air Quality Improvement Fund 4,371,000.00

High-Cost Fund -A Administrative Committee 3,627,000.00

Labor and Workforce Development Fund 3,440,000.00

Public Utilities Commission Ratepayer Advocate Account 3,294,000.00

Enhanced Fleet Modernization Subaccount 3,283,000.00

California Health Data and Planning Fund 3,080,000.00

Radiation Control Fund 3,055,000.00

Financial Institutions Fund 2,966,000.00

Health Statistics Special Fund 2,707,000.00

Professions and Vocations - Pharmacy Board Contingent Fund 2,566,000.00

Natural Gas Subaccount, Pird & D Fund 2,524,000.00

California Used Oil Recycling Fund 2,420,000.00

Safe Drinking Water Account 2,409,000.00

Trial Court Improvement Fund 2,350,000.00

Employment Development Department Benefit Audit Fund 2,336,000.00

Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Fund 2,232,000.00

Professions and Vocations - Barbering and Cosmetology Contingent Fund 2,211,000.00

Mobilehome-Manufactured Home Revolving Fund 2,168,000.00

Water Rights Fund 2,095,000.00

Dam Safety Fund 2,079,000.00

California Advanced Services Fund 1,925,000.00

Elevator Safety Account 1,920,000.00

Children's Medical Services Rebate Fund 1,649,000.00

Apprenticeship Training Contribution Fund 1,609,000.00

Private Post Secondary Education Fund 1,492,000.00

Public Hospital Investment, Improvement, & Incentive Fund 1,484,000.00

Attorney General False Claims Account 1,463,000.00

Hatchery and Inland Fisheries 1,398,000.00

Professions and Vocations - State Dentistry Fund 1,349,000.00

Professions and Vocations - Behavioral Science Examiners Fund 1,304,000.00

Public Rights Law Enforcement Special Fund 1,303,000.00

Perinatal Insurance Fund 1,284,000.00

Unfair Competition Law Fund 1,281,000.00

Vocational Nursing and Psychiatric Technicians Fund 1,225,000.00

Forest Resources Improvement Fund 1,225,000.00

Private Security Services Fund 1,142,000.00

Habitat Conservation Fund 1,107,000.00

Exposition Park Improvement Fund 1,101,000.00

Transportation Deferred Investment Fund 1,100,000.00

Clinical Lab Improvement Fund 1,081,000.00

Cigarette Tobacco Products Compliance Fund 1,075,000.00

Professions and Vocations - Accountancy Fund 1,044,000.00

Private Hospital Supplemental Fund 1,040,000.00

Page Total $  5,919,572,000.00 
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Balance Forward $  5,919,572,000.00 
Davis-Dolwig Account, California Water Resources Development Bond 1,016,000.00

Food Safety Fund 933,000.00

Credit Union Fund 920,000.00

Professions and Vocations - Professional Engineers' and Land Surveyors' 888,000.00

Aeronautics Account 882,000.00

Mobilehome Park Revolving Fund 856,000.00

Firearms Safety and Enforcement Special Fund 808,000.00

Infant Botulism Treatment and Prevention 803,000.00

Environmental Enhancement and Mitigation Demonstration Program Fund 769,000.00

Residential and Outpatient Program Licensing Fund 751,000.00

Emergency Medical Air Transportation Act Fund 712,000.00

Recycling Market Development Revolving Loan Account 710,000.00

Tax Credit Allocation Fee Account 652,000.00

Appellate Court Trust Fund 613,000.00

Occupancy Compliance Monitoring Account 610,000.00

Physical Therapy Fund 589,000.00

Marine Invasive Species Control Fund 587,000.00

Pierce's Disease Management Account 580,000.00

Test Development and Administration Account 547,000.00

Home Furnishings and Therman Insulation Fund 544,000.00

Drug and Device Safety Fund 534,000.00

Maximum Interest-Free Borrowing  $ 5,934,876,000.00

Estimated Available 

Resources

Loan 

Authorization 

Request (a)

Total Available to be Borrowed (Government Code (GC) section 16310)

Total Available Internal Borrowable Resources Other Funds $ 40,303,000,000.00 $

Safety Net Reserve Fund (WIC 11011) $ 900,000,000.00

SMIF Loans (SB 84, GC 20825) (5,029,000,000.00) 

PMIA Loans (AB 55, GC 16312 and 16313) (800,000,000.00)    

   Maximum Interest-Free Borrowing  5,934,876,000.00

Interest-Bearing 29,439,124,000.00 (b)

Other Internal Borrowable Resources (GC 16310) 35,374,000,000.00 (c) 35,374,000,000.00

Special Fund for Economic Uncertainties  (GC 16418)  $ 1,962,010,000.00 (c) $ 1,962,010,000.00

Budget Stabilization Account (GC 16418)  $ 16,516,422,000.00 (c) $ 16,516,422,000.00

Total Request for Authorization for Transfer of Moneys  (GC 16310) $ 53,852,432,000.00 (c) $ 53,852,432,000.00

October 1, 2019, through December 31, 2019  

(a) Subject to actual cash availability.

(b) Interest required based on amount borrowed.  Rate of interest to be based on the daily PMIA rate.

(c) Based on the Department of Finance's 2019 Budget Act Statement of Estimated Cash Flow.
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Ratification of Modification to Surplus Money 

Declaration and Reduction No. 1 
 

 



NO. 1 (Revised) 
 

POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT BOARD 
(Surplus Money Investment Fund) 

Period July 1 through July 31, 2019 
 

DECLARATION OF SURPLUS MONEY 
 

 In accordance with Sections 16470 to 16476 of the Government Code, the Pooled Money 
Investment Board hereby determines that the amount of money set opposite each of the hereinafter 
designated special funds and now on deposit in the State Treasury to the credit of each of such funds, in 
addition to any money in said funds heretofore designated as surplus money, is not necessary for 
immediate use for carrying out the purposes for which each of such special funds was created, and is 
hereby designated as surplus money for transfer to the Surplus Money Investment Fund: 

DATES AMOUNT 

(SEE ATTACHED LIST) (SEE ATTACHED LIST) 

TOTAL    $ 16,537,277,000.00* (1) 

    REDUCTION OF SURPLUS MONEY 
 
 In accordance with Sections 16470 to 16476 of the Government Code, the Pooled Money 
Investment Board hereby determines that the amount of money set opposite each of the hereinafter 
designated special funds, which constitutes a portion of the money heretofore designated as surplus 
money and which has heretofore been transferred to and now remains in the Surplus Money Investment 
Fund from each of such designated funds, is needed by each of such special funds to carry out the 
purposes for which it was created, and that the amount of money heretofore designated as surplus money 
with respect to each such special fund is hereby reduced by the amount of money needed by such fund, as 
hereinafter specified, for transfer back to each such fund. 

DATES AMOUNT 

(SEE ATTACHED LIST) (SEE ATTACHED LIST) 

TOTAL    $ 12,974,431,000.00* (1) 

POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT BOARD 
 
 
 
Member  Chair 

Member  Dated:  August 21, 2019 
 

*Note: Amounts are typically transferred in $1,000.00 increments.  However, transfers or reductions may 
sometimes occur in other increments resulting in necessary adjustments which can occur within the same 
month, or the succeeding month. Consequently, the total transfer and reduction amounts will not 
necessarily reflect even $1,000.00 increments. 
 
(1) The attached list reflects activity recorded in the Controller’s Fiscal System, and are higher than the actual 

amounts reflected on the Declaration.   This discrepancy was due to an error posted to Fund 0835 on 
July 1 where $643 million was entered as $65.3 billion.   The error was promptly corrected on July 2 and 
backdated to July 1.  As a result, there was no impact to the funds reported as available for investment as 
well as the dollar-day allocation of interest earnings to the participating funds.  
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SMD 
 

 



NO. 2 
 

POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT BOARD 
(Surplus Money Investment Fund) 

Period August 1 through August 31, 2019 
 

DECLARATION OF SURPLUS MONEY 
 

 In accordance with Sections 16470 to 16476 of the Government Code, the Pooled Money 
Investment Board hereby determines that the amount of money set opposite each of the hereinafter 
designated special funds and now on deposit in the State Treasury to the credit of each of such funds, in 
addition to any money in said funds heretofore designated as surplus money, is not necessary for 
immediate use for carrying out the purposes for which each of such special funds was created, and is 
hereby designated as surplus money for transfer to the Surplus Money Investment Fund: 

DATES AMOUNT 

(SEE ATTACHED LIST) (SEE ATTACHED LIST) 

TOTAL    $ 14,009,298,000.00* 

       
REDUCTION OF SURPLUS MONEY 

 
 In accordance with Sections 16470 to 16476 of the Government Code, the Pooled Money 
Investment Board hereby determines that the amount of money set opposite each of the hereinafter 
designated special funds, which constitutes a portion of the money heretofore designated as surplus 
money and which has heretofore been transferred to and now remains in the Surplus Money Investment 
Fund from each of such designated funds, is needed by each of such special funds to carry out the 
purposes for which it was created, and that the amount of money heretofore designated as surplus money 
with respect to each such special fund is hereby reduced by the amount of money needed by such fund, as 
hereinafter specified, for transfer back to each such fund. 

DATES AMOUNT 

(SEE ATTACHED LIST) (SEE ATTACHED LIST) 

TOTAL    $ 14,145,895,000.00* 

 
POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT BOARD 

 
 
 
Member  Chair 

Member  Dated:  September 18, 2019 
 
 

 *Note: Amounts are typically transferred in $1,000.00 increments.  However, transfers or reductions may 
sometimes occur in other increments resulting in necessary adjustments which can occur within the same 
month, or the succeeding month. Consequently, the total transfer and reduction amounts will not 
necessarily reflect even $1,000.00 increments. 
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SMIF  

 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

SMIF REQUESTS 

September 18, 2019 

 

 

There are no SMIF requests this month. 
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AB55 LOANS 

 
 



POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT BOARD  

September 18, 2019 

Staff Report – Agenda Items 9.a – b. 

 

AB 55 LOAN RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

1. Loan Renewal Request.  Staff recommends approval of the one loan renewal request (Item 

9.a) on the agenda in the amount shown on column f of Exhibit A to this staff report. Item 9.a 

reflects increases necessary to continue design-build as well as to all pay accrued interest and 

administrative costs. 

2. New Loan Request.  Staff recommends approval of the following new loan request: 

Item 9.b Department of Forestry and Fire Protection - $14,010,000 

  SPWB Lease Revenue Bonds 

  San Mateo/Santa Cruz Unit Headquarters: Relocate Auto Shop 

Loan proceeds will be used to begin construction. 

 

 

Impact on the Pool.  The above loan requests are in compliance with the current AB55 Loan 

Policy and, if approved, will result in an increase to the outstanding loans balance by 

$15,232,000. 

 



Exhibit A

POOLED MONEY INVESTMENT BOARD 

LOAN REQUESTS (AB 55 LOANS)

For the September 18, 2019 PMIB Meeting

[a] [b] [c] [d] [e] [f] [g] [h]

    

Amount of loan Current Loan Recommended Impact on the

New Loan Original paydown Amount Adjusted Pool

Agenda New or Old Loan New Loan Fund Amount per Amount of Impact on the (since Outstanding Loan Amount  (for recommended Interest

Item Renewal No. No. No. Department/Program  Loan Application Existing Loan Pool previous loan) (b - d)    loan amount) Paid by

LOAN RENEWAL REQUEST

a Renewal 1890004 1900003 0660564 Military Department 78,595,000.00$        77,373,000.00$          1,222,000.00$          N/A N/A 78,595,000.00$            $             1,222,000.00 BF

SPWB Lease Revenue Bonds

Sacramento: Consolidated Headquarters Complex 

 NEW LOAN REQUEST

b New N/A 1900004 N/A Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 14,010,000.00$        -$                            14,010,000.00$        N/A N/A 14,010,000.00$            $           14,010,000.00 BF

SPWB Lease Revenue Bonds

San Mateo/Santa Cruz Unit Headquarters: Relocate Auto Shop

92,605,000.00$        77,373,000.00$          15,232,000.00$        -$                         -$                         78,595,000.00$           15,232,000.00$            

Requested Recommended

 $       780,748,000.00  $     780,748,000.00 

Impact on the Pool from this meeting's actions 15,232,000.00$          15,232,000.00$        

795,980,000.00$        795,980,000.00$      

Impact on the Pool Loan Paydown STO Loan Recommendations

Total amount of outstanding PMIA loans as of August 31, 2019

Outstanding PMIA loans after this meeting's actions 
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